

INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT		1. IAA NO. AAOIS11002A/M0007			PAGE OF 1 5	
2. ORDER NO.		3. REQUISITION NO. OCIO-16-0101		4. SOLICITATION NO.		
5. EFFECTIVE DATE 07/18/2016		6. AWARD DATE 07/18/2016		7. PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE 03/31/2011 TO 03/31/2017		
8. SERVICING AGENCY GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION GSA ALC: DUNS: +4: NA POC NA TELEPHONE NO.				9. DELIVER TO US NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION- MAIL PROCESSING CENTER 4930 BOILING BROOK PARKWAY ROCKVILLE MD 20852 USA		
10. REQUESTING AGENCY NRCHQ ALC: DUNS: +4: NRCHQ POC NRCHQ TELEPHONE NO.				11. INVOICE OFFICE US NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION ONE WHITE FLINT NORTH		
12. ISSUING OFFICE US NRC - HQ DIVISION OF CONTRACTS				13. LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY Economy Act		
				14. PROJECT ID		
				15. PROJECT TITLE		
16. ACCOUNTING DATA 2016-X0200-FEEBASED-10-10D005-51-J-146-6078-2572						
17. ITEM NO.	18. SUPPLIES/SERVICES			19. QUANTITY	20. UNIT	21. UNIT PRICE
	Master IAA: N/A LIST OF CHANGES: The purpose of this amendment is to obligate funding in the amount of by \$8,200.00 thereby increasing the total obligated and total ceiling amount from \$1,371,800.00 to \$1,380,000.00. And issue an administrative change to the Contracting Officer Representative Authority (COR). Accordingly, the following highlighted changes are hereby made: Continued ...					
23. PAYMENT PROVISIONS				24. TOTAL AMOUNT \$8,200.00		
25a. SIGNATURE OF GOVERNMENT REPRESENTATIVE (SERVICING)				26a. SIGNATURE OF GOVERNMENT REPRESENTATIVE (REQUESTING) <i>Dominique C. Malone</i>		
25b. NAME AND TITLE		25c. DATE	26b. CONTRACTING OFFICER DOMONIQUE MALONE		26c. DATE 07/18/2016	

TEMPLATE - ADM001

SUNSI REVIEW COMPLETE

AUG 23 2016

ADM002

(1) The amount obligated by the Government with respect to this IAA is \$1,380,000.00

CONTRACTING OFFICER REPRESENTATIVE AUTHORITY

(a) The contracting officer's authorized representative (hereinafter referred to as the Contracting Officer Representative) for this contract is: Name: Menelik Yiman, telephone Number: 301-415-0200, menelik.yiman@nrc.gov

Add Item 09504 as follows:

09504	Incremental Funding \$8,200 COR Change ZeroReq-OCIO-16-0075 Line Item Ceiling\$8,200.00 Incrementally Funded Amount: \$8,200.00 Period of Performance: 04/01/2011 to 03/31/2017				8,200.00
-------	---	--	--	--	----------

The purpose of this amendment is to obligate funding in the amount of by \$8,200.00 thereby increasing the total obligated and total ceiling amount from \$1,371,800.00 to \$1,380,000.00. And issue an administrative change to the Contracting Officer Representative Authority (COR).

Accordingly, the following highlighted changes are hereby made:

- (1) The amount obligated by the Government with respect to this IAA is \$1,380,000.00

CONTRACTING OFFICER REPRESENTATIVE AUTHORITY

(a) The contracting officer's authorized representative (hereinafter referred to as the Contracting Officer Representative) for this contract is:

Name: Menelik Yimam

Address: US Nuclear Regulatory Commission
11545 Rockville Pike
Rockville MD. 20875

Telephone Number: 301-415-0200
menelik.yiman@nrc.gov

(1) Provide advice and guidance to the contractor in the preparation of drawings, specifications, or technical portions of the work description.

(2) Review and, where required by the contract, approval of technical reports, drawings, specifications, and technical information to be delivered by the contractor to the Government under the contract.

(a) Technical direction must be within the general statement of work stated in the contract. The Contracting Officer Representative does not have the authority to and may not issue any technical direction which:

- (1) Constitutes an assignment of work outside the general scope of the contract.
- (2) Constitutes a change as defined in the "Changes" clause of this contract.

- (3) Changes any of the expressed terms, conditions, or specifications of the contract.
- (4) Terminates the contract, settles any claim or dispute arising under the contract, or issues any unilateral directive whatever.
- (b) The contractor shall proceed promptly with the performance of technical directions duly issued by the Contracting Officer Representative in the manner prescribed by this clause and within the Contracting Officer Representative's authority under the provisions of this clause.
- (c) If, in the opinion of the contractor, any instruction or direction issued by the Contracting Officer Representative is within one of the categories as defined in paragraph (c) of this section, the contractor may not proceed but shall notify the contracting officer in writing within five (5) working days after the receipt of any instruction or direction and shall request the contracting officer to modify the contract accordingly. Upon receiving the notification from the contractor, the contracting officer shall issue an appropriate contract modification or advise the contractor in writing that, in the contracting officer's opinion, the technical direction is within the scope of this article and does not constitute a change under the "Changes" clause.
- (d) Any unauthorized commitment or direction issued by the Contracting Officer Representative may result in an unnecessary delay in the contractor's performance and may even result in the contractor expending funds for unallowable costs under the contract.
- (e) A failure of the parties to agree upon the nature of the instruction or direction or upon the contract action to be taken with respect thereto is subject to 52.233-1 -Disputes.
- (f) In addition to providing technical direction as defined in paragraph (b) of the section, the Contracting Officer Representative shall:
- (1) Assist the contractor in the resolution of technical problems encountered during performance.
 - (2) Assist the contractor in obtaining the badges for the contractor personnel.

(3) Immediately notify the Security Branch, Division of Facilities and Security (SB/DFS) (via e-mail) when a contractor employee no longer requires access authorization and return of any NRC issued badge to SB/DFS within three days after their termination.

(4) Ensure that all contractor employees that require access to classified Restricted Data or National Security Information or matter, access to sensitive unclassified information (Safeguards, Official Use Only, and Proprietary information) access to sensitive IT systems or data, unescorted access to NRC controlled buildings/space, or unescorted access to protected and vital areas of nuclear power plants receive approval of SB/DFS prior to access in accordance with Management Directive and Handbook 12.3.

(5) For contracts for the design, development, maintenance or operation of Privacy Act Systems of Records, obtain from the contractor as part of closeout procedures, written certification that the contractor has returned to NRC, transferred to the successor contractor, or destroyed at the end of the contract in accordance with instructions provided by the NRC Systems Manager for Privacy Act Systems of Records, all records (electronic or paper) which were created, compiled, obtained or maintained under the contract.

Cumulative Total NRC Obligations: **\$1,380,000.00**

This amendment obligates FY16 funds in the amount of \$8,200.00; all other terms and conditions under this IAA remain unchanged.